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There is another aspect allo, Sioce Prof. Madbu Dand.vate mentioned my name, I am meotioninl it, otbetwiN I woulJ not have done tbat.. What I did or did not, I do not like to state that in tbe Houle.

MR. SPBAKBR: You are the reprelentative 01 the people; that is wb),
)'ou have intervened. There II DO barm in doin. it wben it is required.

SHRI V.N. GADGIL : Y ... no harm, that is why I intervened.

PROP. M .. DHU DANDAVATB: Why don't you give eat eolion to h il interventions ?

MR. SPEAKBR : Allowed.

SRRI V.N. O,6.00IL : All I can lay is that two e~ensionl bave beeD ,rsDted and the general view Dot onl1 here but ellewbere 15 tbat one sbould dilcontinue a serial when it il at its beiabt; when it starts dec) inlnl, that il not tb e tim e to discontinue.

KUMARI MAMATA BANERJEB:
We are IOinl to celebrate tbe 40tb
.oniverl~r)' of our indenendeoce sbortly.
II the Minister plaoolnl to prepare seria Is baled on promiocnt leador~ and social r::formers like Mabatma Gandhi, Netaji Subba"h Cbaoder Bose. Maulana Abdul Kalam Azad, Guru Nanak, Bhagat SiOlb, Rabinder Natb Ta.ope etc.

Secondly, I would lite to taow wbether the Government is loiDI to instruct aU th e cinema balls to Ibow compulsorily 00 15th Aquat lome part 01 tbe freedom movemcnt or an, leader~s life.

SHltI V.N. GADOIL : The queatioa is OD _ial ..

ML SPBAlCBR:. ooaaldera'. to
.Ir. abe beiDa • IldJ.

[E",I,,,,]

SHRI V.N. GAD GIL : I will a •• ure tbe lady bon. Member tbat we are formulatiDI future programmes for 40lh anniversary of independence. At that time, an theM 8ugestionl will be taken into account.

SMRI BALKAVI BAJR4GI: Mr.
Speaker, ~ir, in his Teply to the main question, tbe hone Minister has stated that tbe serials 'Jamayana' and 'Mahabbarta' will lay stress on tbe literary and aestbetic esreets of these epics rather than tho religious element. Ptrhaps, that h tbe reason "hy "OU rejected som e of tbe episodes of tbele epic serials prol1uced by no less a Director tban Sagar af d ordered their re.shootina. Tbis is what the newspapers have said. But in case yoa totally igDore tbe reI ilious aspect 1 t may lead to some tension in the puNIC. Have you tried to anive at lucb a decision after due conlideration of tbis aspect .,

r8ll,lj,j]

SHRI V.N. OADG'L: Guidelines alread' emt in tbe Doordarsban ;-is to bow the question of reliaion in the programmes sbou Jd be tackled.

Colledlo. of farm 'ata for Aarlealtaral price policy

+
·151. SHRI DHARAM PAL SINGH

MALIK:
SHRI SUBHASH YADAV :

Will the Minilter of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether aD .. reement ba, bem lipcd between tbe Union Government aDd lbe Food and Alrlcultural Orlanhation OD coUecdoo of farm data 'or lane ult uraJ price policy and dIOUrCO allocation;

(b) if 10, 'be tora of the qreement i aDd

(c) the "eDt to which it wjJl 'e
b .. leial to til, ooDDtq ,
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me MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DBPARTMENTOF AGRICULTURE AND
COOPBRATION (SHRI YOGBNDRA
MAKWANA) : (a) to (0) A Statem.nt is given below.

Statemeat

(a) to (c) An .,reement was dined between FAO and Government of India, under which tb~ FAO bas agreed to provide a grant of US $ 206 thol1sand for the Project 'Farm Data f0r Agricultural Price PolICY and Re~ource Allocation'. Under the terms of Clgl'eOment. the FAO assistance wi 1 be utilised to strengthen the 3 nal,tical network of Agricultural Unt.ersities and Agro-Economic Resfarch Centres which are implementing tbe Comp·ebenslve Scheme for Studying the Cost of Cultivation of Principal Crop~ in our country. The 2ssiatance from FAO covers materials and supplies. equipment, traiDtDg and consultancY ser"ices. The above Project when implemented will develop apprupriate manpov.er as well as the network of analytical and computing facilities to utilIze the store of valuable information for resource use and rarm efficiency analysis;
decrease con~iderablY the time-Ial in releasing cost or production estimates;
puerate the mucb needed standard errors of estimate of tbe aieraae cost of production; and develop tbe computer programmea necessary to analyse a vast amount of farm 1 ev el data.

The experience gained as a result of tb c: project is expected to COD tr ibute towards upgrading the expertise availahle in tbis field.

SHRI DHARAM PAL SINGH
MALIK: According to tbe statement of tbe Minister, an agreement ba, be!D fioali~ed for a project on farm datd for a.ricultural price policy and resource allocation. Under the terms of tbis all'eemeDt, the COlt of cultivatioJ of the prj ncapal crops in our country will be the maiD point of study. So Sir, as ,ou know there baa beeD a continuous imbalance betwetll the prices of aariculturaJ product8 and industriaJ produCb, I "aot to know frOlD tb. hoa. Ni .. lftct wh.bot t!le

Government will like to remove tbis imbalance in the Jiaht of tbe report of tbis
Study Group.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKW ANA : It
Is tbe effort of the Oo.ernment to remove tbe imbalance and therefore the CACP is appointed. And we are fixing the prices OD their rrcommeadations.

SHRI DHARAM PAL SINGH
MALIK: I wouTd like to kl10W '-'hefber sufficient resourcea, are availabI e in the country for deveJoping 38riculture ard for raising t~e 8gricultural prodLction. If not, wben will ~dequete resources be ava ila bY e foi' il"ltrodudng mon ern '"cientific mrthrds in aRriculfure a l over 'he couotry? When w,n the ne\\ polic\ of tbe Government b: followed !n thh regard?

SH~I YOGENDRA M~KWANA:

Resource allccation (epends ('ID the availability of the total resources in the countrv. Thrre are many sector\ which are of importance aDd accolding to the priorities. it is allocated hy the Planning
CommissiofL

[Tralls/ation]

SHRI SYBD SHAHABUDDJN: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, wheoever a question on remmunerative price uf agricultural produce IS asked. tbe Government jus. evades it by saying that it is done by the commlSS10'1.. When I as" ed a questwn {D jute, I was told that there is about a hundred per cent dlffertnce In the cost of production of Jute amongst the four jute srowing Sla'es I only \\80' to know the data on th e bash- of which the c. mOllSJion fixes the co~t of product on ; d(les tbe commission compIle that da'a Itself or doeS it collecr the data flom the S'ate Go.ernments or some other agencies 1
What fs tbe basis of tbis data and bow does tbe commission find out whether tbe data is correct or otherwise?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
Whatever data is ccllected. It i, compiled b1 tbe SCate Governments. (Int#fl'Ullitlns)
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SHitl SYED SHAHABUDDIN: How do tbey come to know whetber the data is correct or not? It involves the interest of t be farm ers.

(Engllshl

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA;
When tbev have to enquire about the inputs and the cost of production, the Commission has to rely on the State Government for collection of data. It is a very tremendous (ask and it requires massive efforts and a lot of staff. That call only be don e through the State
Governments.

[Translilli l'n)

SHRI SYBD SHAHABUDDIN: The statistical organisa tion conducts sample surveYs and also checks the data supplied by the Stat.!s ;ojepeodently.

{English]

SHRJ V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO : MJY I know from the hoo. Minister whether it is a fac~ that in Chinl nearly 20 tonnes of organi: manures are applied per hectare in addu ion to the chemica) fertl] izers and inorganic fertilizers?
This is on~ of rhe impJrt :nt fdctors for increasing tl'e per aCre yields there.

If so, what steps the Govc!rnment propose for more incr eased production of olganic ferdhzer in this country amooa tbe farmers as well as frl1m the Government side?

SHRI YOGE~Di{A ~lAKWANA: I want to ~U~1pJ ~ment and clarify what I have said in reply to the previous question.
Sixt .. en (16) univer~iticsin different states and not the Stilte Governme'1t arc colh:clir~g the data on co~t cf cultivation of various crop3 for use by I he Agricultural COSh and Prices Commi~sion.

So far as th e supplementary of the hon.
Member IS conc~rned it does Dot arise froro the p~ esen' question. Tbis is JegardUli the Agricultural Costs anel Prices, but he bas asked about tbe manures ud chemicals.

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESWAR.A
RAO : I have not alked regarding the prices. I have asked reaardinl what steps, the Government propose to take ror increased production or or,aDie manurel among the little farmers?

SHRf YOOENDRA MAKW ANA : It does not pertain to the main questiOD.
I need a separete que.ion.

[T,artslatlon]

Working of ladlaD CooDd. of Agricultural Research

+
*IS3. SHRI KAMLA PRASAD

RAWAT:
SURf ANIL BASU :

Win tbe Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to atate :

(a) whether Go\'crnment propOie to bold an enquiry into the workin, of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research in viow or a Dumber of suicide cases by its Scientists' ; and

(b) if not t the reasons for not boJdina ao enquiry?

[English]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND COOPERATION fSHRIYOGENURA
MAKWANA) : (a) and (bJ There is no proposal to bold an IDquiry iDto tbt" working of tbe Indian Council of A.ricuitul a1 Research.

In th e wake of suicide committed by Dr. V.H. Sh:lh, Senier AlroDomilt and Associate Coordinator. All Indian Maize Improvement Project, Indian Aariculturo R.esearch Instltue in May. 1972, the wurking of tbe Indian Council of Agricultural Research was studlCd in depth by an enquiry committee under tho Chairmanship of Dr. P . .d. Gajendragadkar.
On tbe balis of tbe recommendations made by tbat committee, the Indian Council of AlIiculturaJ Research was wmpletcl;
Icsfructu(ed aDd its personnel policiCS were re'Vbed with a view to matchinl them to hs objectives as also to meet !be aapUilucDI of ita employ ...

